

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, an unincorporated association, NATIONAL BASKETBALL ASSOCIATION, a joint venture, NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, an unincorporated association, NATIONAL HOCKEY LEAGUE, an unincorporated association, and OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF BASEBALL, an unincorporated association doing business as Major League Baseball,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PHILIP D. MURPHY, Governor of the State of New Jersey, DAVID L. REBUCK, Director of the New Jersey Division of Gaming Enforcement and Assistant Attorney General of the State of New Jersey, and FRANK ZANZUCCI, Executive Director of the New Jersey Racing Commission, NEW JERSEY THOROUGHBRED HORSEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, INC. and NEW JERSEY SPORTS AND EXPOSITION AUTHORITY,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:14-cv-6450(MAS)(LHG)

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF NEW JERSEY THOROUGHBRED HORSEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, INC. FOR JUDGMENT ON INJUNCTION BOND AND DAMAGES

McELROY, DEUTSCH, MULVANEY &
CARPENTER, LLP
1300 Mount Kemble Avenue
P.O. Box 2075
Morristown, New Jersey 07962-2075
Tel: (973) 993-8100
Ronald J. Riccio
Elliott Berman
Attorneys for Defendant New Jersey Thoroughbred
Horsemen's Association, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

A. The Leagues’ Verified Complaint 4

B. On October 24, 2014, The Leagues Obtain A TRO And Are Ordered To Post A
\$1.7 Million Injunction Bond 5

C. On October 28, 2014, The Court Extends The TRO And, Over The Leagues’ Objection,
Orders The Leagues To Double The Amount Of The Bond To \$3.4 Million 7

D. On November 10, 2014, The Court, *Sua Sponte* And Over The NJTHA’s Objection,
Moots The Preliminary Injunction Hearing By Converting It Into A Final Summary
Judgment Hearing 8

E. On November 20, 2014, The Court Permanently Enjoins The State Defendants But Does
Not Enjoin The NJTHA 9

F. The Court’s November 20, 2014 Permanent Injunction *De Facto* Blocked
The NJTHA For More Than Three Years From Conducting Sports Betting
At Monmouth Park 10

G. On December 2, 2014, The Court Denies The Leagues’ Request To Discharge The
Injunction Bond 10

H. On May 14, 2018, The United States Supreme Court Holds That PASPA Is
Unconstitutional 11

I. Damages Sustained By NJTHA And Monmouth Park Workers 11

1. Monmouth Park’s Sportsbook Win Between October 26, 2014-
November 21, 2014 Is Estimated To Be \$10,227,331 And Far Exceeds
the \$3.4 Million Bond Amount 11

2. Monmouth Park’s Estimated Sportsbook Win Between
November 22, 2014-May 14, 2018 Is \$139,749,842 12

3. Monmouth Park's Lost Racing Revenues 12

4. Monmouth Park’s Inability To Develop Non Racing Revenues	12
5. Damages Sustained By Persons Dependent On New Jersey’s Horse Racing Industry	12
6. Financial And Emotional Distress Suffered By Monmouth Park's Workers.....	12
J. The Leagues’ Sworn Statements Submitted To The Court About The Imperative Need To Stop The Spread Of Sports Betting Were Materially False	13
1. NFL Commissioner Roger Goodell’s False In-Court Sworn Statements Describing The Evils of Sports Betting And The Need To Stop It From Spreading	14
2. Conduct Out-Of-Court By The NFL, Under Commissioner Goodell, That Has Facilitated And Promoted The Spread Of Sports Betting.....	15
a. The NFL Has Endorsed Fantasy Sports Betting On The Statistical Performance of NFL Players	15
b. NFL Team Owners Have Invested In Fantasy Sports Betting Businesses	16
c. The NFL Facilitates The Spread Of Betting On The Outcome Of NFL Games By Playing Games Where Gambling Is Legal.....	17
d. The NFL Issues Injury Reports That Assist Gamblers And Oddsmakers	18
3. Former NBA Commissioner David Stern’s False In-Court Sworn Statements Describing The Evils Of Sports Betting And The Need To Stop It From Spreading.....	18
4. Conduct Out-Of-Court By The NBA, Under Former Commissioner Stern And Current Commissioner Silver, That Has Facilitated And Promoted The Spread Of Sports Betting	19
a. The NBA’s Endorsement Of Fantasy Betting On The Statistical Performance of NBA Players.....	19
b. The NBA Facilitates The Spread Of Betting On The Outcome Of NBA Games.....	20
5. Former MLB Commissioner Allan H. (Bud) Selig’s False In-Court Sworn Statements Describing The Evils Of Sports Betting And The Need To Stop It From Spreading.....	22
6. Conduct Out-Of-Court By MLB, During Commissioner Selig’s Tenure And Beyond, That Has Facilitated And Promoted The Spread Of Sports Betting.....	23

a. MLB’s Endorsement Of Fantasy Betting On The Statistical Performance of MLB Players	23
b. MLB Facilitates The Spread Of Betting On The Outcome Of MLB Games	24
7. NHL Commissioner Gary Bettman’s False In-Court Sworn Statements Describing The Evils Of Sports Betting And The Need To Stop It From Spreading	25
8. Conduct Out-Of-Court By The NHL, Under Commissioner Bettman, That Has Facilitated And Promoted The Spread Of Sports Betting.....	25
a. The NHL’s Endorsement Of Fantasy Betting On The Statistical Performance of NHL Players.....	25
b. The NHL Facilitates The Spread Of Betting On The Outcome Of NHL Games.....	26
9. NCAA President Mark Emmert’s False In-Court Sworn Statements Describing The Evils Of Sports Betting And The Need To Stop It From Spreading	27
10. Conduct Out-Of-Court By The NCAA, Under President Emmert, That Has Facilitated And Promoted The Spread Of Sports Betting	27
a. The NCAA’s Tacit Endorsement Of Fantasy Betting	28
b. The NCAA Facilitates The Spread Of Betting On The Outcome Of NCAA Games.....	28
K. The Leagues’ Hypocritical Selective Enforcement Of PASPA.....	29
ARGUMENT	30
Point I THE NJTHA IS ENTITLED TO A JUDGMENT IN THE FULL AMOUNT OF THE \$3.4 MILLION BOND PLUS INTEREST	30
A. Governing Legal Standards.....	30
B. The NJTHA Has Proven Damages That Greatly Exceed The \$3.4 Million Bond Amount.....	33
Point II BECAUSE OF THE LEAGUES’ BAD FAITH, THE NJTHA HAS THE LEGAL RIGHT TO DAMAGES IN EXCESS OF THE \$3.4 MILLION BOND AMOUNT TOGETHER WITH COUNSEL FEES AND COSTS OF SUIT	34
Point III ACCELERATED DISCOVERY AND AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING IS NEEDED TO DETERMINE THE AMOUNT OF DAMAGES TO THE NJTHA FROM THE LEAGUES’ BAD FAITH CONDUCT	36

CONCLUSION.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Coyne-Delany Co. v. Capital Dev. Bd.</i> , 717 F.2d 385 (7th Cir. 1983).....	32
<i>Don Post Studios, Inc. v. Cinema Secrets, Inc.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 572 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	35, 36
<i>Fishkin v. Susquehanna Partners, G.P.</i> , No. 03-3766, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11173 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 8, 2010)	31
<i>Global NAPs, Inc. v. Verizon New England Inc.</i> , 489 F.3d 13 (1 st Cir. 2007).....	31, 32, 34
<i>Instant Air Freight Co. v. C.f. Air Freight, Inc.</i> , 882 F.2d 797 (3d Cir.1989).....	30, 31, 34
<i>Latuszewski v. VALIC Fin. Advisors, Inc.</i> , 393 F. App'x 962 (3d Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Nokia Corp. v. Interdigital Inc.</i> , 645 F. 3d 553 (2d Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Perichak v. Int'l Union of Elec. Radio & Mach. Workers, Local 601</i> , 715 F.2d 78 (3d Cir. 1983).....	37-38
<i>qad., Inc. v. ALN Associates, Inc.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 561 (N.D. Ill. 1992)	35, 36
<i>Sprint Communications Co. L.P. v. CAT Communications Int'l, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2003).....	30, 34
<i>U.S.D.I.D. Corp. v. Windstream Communications, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2014).....	32
 FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 3701 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.1.....	32

OTHER AUTHORTIES

Recovery for Wrongful Interlocutory Injunctions Under Rule 65(c),
99 Harv. L. Rev. 828 (1986).....31

O. Fiss and D. Rendleman, *Injunctions* (1984).....31
